

ANNO TRICESIMO TERTIO

## REGINÆ. VICTORIÆ

A.D. 1869-70.

## No. 14.

An Act to amend " The Victor Harbor Works and Tramway Act, 1862," and the "Strathalbyn and Middleton Tramway Act, 1866."

[Assented to, 9th February, 1870.]

THEREAS it is desirable to amend "The Victor Harbor Works preamble. and Tramway Act, 1862," and the "Strathalbyn and Middleton Tramway Act, 1866," by conferring on the Commissioner of Railways all the powers and authorities with reference to the lines of tramway authorised to be constructed by, and included within, the provisions of the said Acts, and otherwise, as are conferred upon him by "The Railway Commissioners Act," No. 11 of 1859, in respect to the undertakings therein mentioned-Be it therefore enacted by the Governor of the Province of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly of the said Province, in this present Parliament assembled, as follows:

1. The Commissioner of Railways for the time being shall have Power of Commisand exercise all the powers and authorities, with reference to the sioner of Railways. lines of tramway authorized to be constructed by, and included within, the provisions of the said Acts No. 23 of 1862, and No. 1 of 1866, and otherwise, as are conferred upon him by "The Railway Commissioners Act," in respect to the undertakings therein referred to.

2. "The Victor Harbor Works and Tramway Act, 1862," and Incorporation. the Act of 1866, intituled the "Strathalbyn and Middleton Tramway Act," save in so far as the said Acts, or either of them, are inconsistent with this Act, shall be incorporated and read together with this Act as forming one Act.

In the name and on behalf of the Queen I hereby assent to this Act.

JAMES FERGUSSON, Governor.